
                                                                                          

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF FASHION TECHNOLOGY 

A Statutory Institute governed by the NIFT Act, 2006 

(Ministry of Textiles, Govt. of India) 

An ISO 9001: 2008 certified Institution 

Rajiv Gandhi Salai, Taramani, Chennai – 600 113. 
 
 

TENDER DOCUMENT FOR DISPOSAL OF CONDEMNED VEHICLE (FORD 

FIESTA TN07 BK 4444) 
 

 
 

   

Form No File NIFT-CHN/Admin/209/2019                                   Date of Issue:   12.04.2021 

  

EMD to be deposit along with the Tender: - Rs. 5,000/-  

  

  

 Closing Date & Time of submission of Form   :-    10.05.2021  up to 2.00 p.m.  

 Date & Time of opening of Tender                   :-    Will be intimated separately over 

email / phone due to prevailing pandemic situation (Participants may specify clearly the 

contact email id & phone no over the envelop).   

Tender Form can be downloaded from NIFT website www.nift.ac.in/chennai at free of cost. 

 

The Tenderers shall submit their sealed tenders on or before 10.05.2021 along with the 

Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) of Rs. 5,000/- in the form of Demand Draft / Pay order in 

favour of NIFT payable at Chennai. 

 
 

NIFT, Chennai is proposing to dispose of 1 no. of condemn vehicle (Ford 

Fiesta TN07 BK 4444) “as is where is basis” condition. The details of the said 

vehicles are as under: 

 

S. No. Registration No. Model Make 

1. TN 07 BK 4444 2009 Ford Fiesta 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

No 

Tender 

Fee 

http://www.nift.ac.in/chennai


 

Terms & Conditions 

 

1. Separate sealed quotations are invited for the disposal of each of the said 

vehicle on the terms and condition mentioned below. Persons/firms, 

interesting in purchasing the above mentioned vehicle may submit their 

highest quotations in the enclosed Performa in a sealed cover and the sealed 

tenders should be super scribed with ‘QUOTATION FOR PURCHASE OF 

CONDEMNED VEHICLE (Ford Fiesta TN07 BK 4444)’ and addressed to the 

Director, NIFT, Chennai along with the EMD of Rs. 5,000/- (Five Thousand 

only) should be submitted/dropped in tender box kept at Administration 

department NIFT, Rajiv Gandhi Salai, Taramani, Chennai – 600 113.  

2. The tender documents can be downloaded from NIFT Chennai website at free 

of cost. 

3. The vehicle will be available for inspection at NIFT, Rajiv Gandhi Salai, 

Taramani, Chennai – 600 113 between 11 A.M. to 1 P.M. from 19.04.2021 to 

07.05.2021 

4. Quotations received without demand draft towards Earnest Money will not be 

considered and shall be rejected. 

5. The successful bidder will be required to deposit the bid amount by means of 

Demand Draft drawn in favour of NIFT Chennai within three working days of 

the acceptance of bid. 

6. The Earnest Money of the successful bidder will be released only after the 

deposit of the bid amount. Earnest money will not be adjusted as bid amount 

and will be forfeited if he fails to honour the bid. In case of failure to deposit 

final bidding amount, the respective vehicle may once again taken up for re-

auction. 

7. The delivery of the auctioned vehicle will be arranged only after the successful 

bidder submits documentary evidence in support of residential status (PAN 

Card, Aadhar card etc, in case of individual and Registration Certificate etc, in 

case of firms) 

8. The auctioned vehicle will be removed by the successful bidder within 7 

working days of depositing the bid amount, at their own expenses. 

9. The vehicle will be disposed off on “as is where is basis” and no guarantee for 

its worthiness or quality will be given by this Department. 



10. This Department will not owe any responsibility for transfer of vehicle and for 

any other liability for using these vehicles for commercial or any other 

purpose after sale. 

11. The successful bidder will also be responsible for getting Registration 

Certificate of the vehicles and/or any other documents as required by the RTO, 

in his name at his own cost expeditiously. This office will not be responsible 

for any lapse on his part in this regard. 

12. If the successful bidder wants to scrap the vehicle, then he should have to 

submit the cut part of the chassis number to this office immediately 

13. The bidder will not be allowed to withdraw their bids and if they do so their 

earnest money will be forfeited. 

14. NIFT reserves the right to accept or reject any or all of the quotations without 

assigning any reason. 

15. Proforma for offering rate for disposal of condemned vehicle is available at 

“Annexure” 

16. The Upset price for the vehicle No. TN 07 BK 4444 Ford Fiesta (D) 2009 is 

Rs. 85,000.00 + GST. 

17. The highest tenderer as the case may be should pay 50% of tendered cost (i.e. 

which includes EMD Rs. 5,000/- already deposited + Balance amount) on the 

same day. The remaining 50% shall be paid within 7 (seven) days of 

acceptance of tender by the competent authority, failing which the EMD 

amount of Rs. 5,000/- will be forfeited. The remaining bid amount should be 

deposited in the form of Demand Draft/Pay Order drawn in favor of NIFT, 

Chennai. 

18. The delivery/ handling over of the vehicle to the successful tenderer will be 

made only after full payment and upon submission of proof of valid 

identification card of the purchaser. 

19. Tender opening date will be intimated separately over email/phone due to 

prevailing pandemic situation (participants may specify clearly the contact 

email id & phone number super scribed over the envelop). 

20. The tenderers should quote their rates in Annexure –‘B’ of tender document 

both in words and figures in the tender schedule, only the highest rate quoted 

will be considered for evaluation of tenders. 

21. The entire set of tender documents should be submitted and no portion should 

be deleted/detached from the tender documents. 



22. Each tenderer should clearly mention his name and postal addresses with pin 

code. This office will not be held responsible for the non-receipt of 

information because of incorrect postal addresses furnished in the tender 

document. 

23. The EMD of unsuccessful tenderers will be returned after finalizing the 

successful tenderer retaining only the EMD of the highest bidder. 

24. NIFT reserves the right to accept/reject any bidding, to postpone/suspend or to 

cancel the whole process of the sale at any time without assigning any reason. 

25. The delivery of the vehicle shall be made after completing sale formalities as 

required by R.T.O, Chennai. 

26. The vehicle will be handed over on ‘As is where is basis’ and no claim for 

repair/maintenance etc., will be entertained by the NIFT. 

27. The Road Tax/Insurance/passing of vehicle/transfer charges/road fitness 

charges etc., shall be borne by the purchaser and NIFT shall not be responsible 

for the same.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

28. In case the finalized highest bidder backs out of the tender process/taking of 

delivery of the vehicle, will be forfeited. 

29. All Diesel/tow away charges, if needed shall be borne by the purchaser. 

30. The purchaser shall be bound to remove the vehicle within 10 days after the 

settlement of payment/other formalities etc.,  

31. The purchaser shall be responsible for all formalities, responsibilities due to 

sale/transfer/registration/ownership as required by the concerned authorities. 

However NIFT will assist wherever required in possible manner under 

prevailing transport rules. 

32. Tenders received without the prescribed Earnest Money Deposit shall not be 

considered. MSME and Startups Organization participating in the tender are 

exempted from depositing EMD. Firms claiming exemption from depositing 

earnest money must enclose copies of their registration MSEs/MSME details 

validity as on the date of tender opening along with all its amendments. Offers 

received without these details or without earnest money will liable to be 

ignored. 

33. The name and address of the tenderer shall be clearly written in the space 

provided and no overwriting, correction, insertion shall be permitted in any 

part of the tender unless duly countersigned by the tenderer. The tender should 



be filled in and submitted in strict accordance with the instructions laid down 

herein, other wise the tender is liable to be rejected. 

34. Due to COVID 19 lockdown the date, time and mode of opening of tender will 

be informed over phone or email to the participants (Kindly mention the 

contact phone number and email id over the envelop). 

35. The rate should be quoted in Indian Rupees in the rate schedule enclosed 

along with this terms and condition. 

36. The tenderer should signed all the pages of the tender schedule. 

37. The award of sale of vehicle will be considered based on the highest value 

quoted. 

38. NIFT employees should not participated in this tender process. 

 

 

 

 

 

(सै्टम्प के साथ ठेकेदार का पूर्ण हस्ताक्षर / 

Full Signature of the Contractor with Stamp) 

 

I accept the above condition 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Copy to: 

1.Tamilnadu Motor Vehicles Maintenance Department with the request to display 

the Auction Notice, on Notice Board. 

 

 

 

 

 



ANNEXURE – A 

 

STATUS OF THE VEHICLE 

Vehicle Number – TN07 BK 4444 

Class of Vehicle – LMV Motor Car (Diesel) 

Vehicle road tax paid – Lifetime 

Manufactured year of the vehicle – 2009 

Chassis Number – MAJBXXMRJB9K42840 

Engine Number – 9K42840 

No. of Kms traveled – 1,15,500 

Seating Capacity – 4+1 

Vehicle used by Director, NIFT 

Vehicle serviced at:- Tyre No, Make: 175/70 R14 

1.F9522U-2 -YOKOHAMA 

2.F9522L-2- YOKOHAMA 

3.F9522U-3- YOKOHAMA 

4.F9522U-3- YOKOHAMA 

5.F9522U-2-MRF 

Battery Make & Size: 12VDIN44LH, Exide 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

ANNEXURE – B 

PROFORMA FOR OFFERING RATE FOR DISPOSAL OF CONDEMNED 

VEHICLES 

 

Amount of Earnest Money Rs. (in figures): 

 

Rupees ( In words): 

 

Particulars of Demand Draft No.:- 

Date:- 

Bank:- 

Branch:- 

Full name of the Bidder  

Address  

 

Contact Number  

 

*(Address should be complete and support with proof. (Attested copies of Aadhar 

card etc.) The bidder should always be available for receiving communication at the 

given address. 

 

I/we submit my/our highest quotations for condemned govt. vehicles offered for 

auction by NIFT Chennai 

 

S. 

No. 

Registration 

No. 

Model Make Reserve 

Price 

Amount Offered 

1. TN 07 BK 

4444 

2009 Ford 

Fiesta 

Rs. 85,000/-  Rs. (In 

figures)……………………… 

Rs. (In 

words)………………………. 

 GST 18 %     

    Total  

(The minimum tender value for the above items will be Rs. 85,000+GST extra) 

 

I/we have carefully read the terms and conditions of the offer, particularly, regarding 

Earnest Money, and agree to abide by these in letter and spirit. The decision of the 

Disposal of Goods Committee to the Office of NIFT Chennai, on any dispute arising 

out of the offer, shall be bidding on me/us. 

 

I/we agree to the forfeiture of the earnest money, if I/We fail to comply with all or any 

of terms and conditions in whole or in part as laid down in this Auction Notice which 

would constitute and have force of a contract between me/us and the office of NIFT 

Chennai. If I/We am/are declared a successful bidder. 

 

I/We hereby undertake that the vehicle will be used for bonafide/lawful purpose only. 

 

 
 

Place:……………                                     Signature    : 

Date: ……………                                     Name          : 


